H30-

( )- 010

QoL

Departments for ACHD)

2015 5 8

JNCVD-ACHD

ACHD

2020 3 31

41 13

ACHD

4 (TOF)
) 35.2%

ACHD

(Excel

6
1
JINCVD-ACHD
(PDF

(UVN/SV)

(ACHD: adult congenital heart disease)

-(INCVD-ACHD: Japanese Network of Cardiovascular

15 ACHD
(2018 1 1 )
(PDF )
)
54 (34 16
)  INCVD-ACHD 1
54 4 46INCVD-
) 23,793 2
25 46 61.0%  88.9%
(VSD) (ASD)
(Excel
19 6,505 ( 27.2%)

10




( 3 PDF

(PAH: pulmonary arterial

hypertension) 213 (3.3%) 75 (1.2%) Eisenmenger ( 4
194 (3.0%) 121 (cCTGA) 73
(TGA) ( 5 ( TCPC: total cavo-
pulmonary connection ) 283  (4.4%) 241 (UVH/SV) ( 6)
JNCVD-ACHD 2020 3 54
1 24000
Fontan 3-4 %
ACHD
JNCVD-
ACHD

11




(CHD) 1%
ACHD 2007 40
! 1%
100
2008 4 ACHD
ACHD
ACHD 2 2011
ACHD - -
(JINCVD-ACHD: Japanese Network of
Cardiovascular Departments for ACHD
2018 40
ACHD
3 JNCVD-ACHD
ACHD ACHD
JNCVD-ACHD
JNCVD-ACHD
2020 3 -
-(INCVD-ACHD: Japanese

Network of Cardiovascular Departments for ACHD
54

2013 9
(ver.1l)

( 1)

2013

2020
(PDF

46

2015

(34

13

1
10
2015 7
(Excel
20
3 31
) 2
PDF (
(Excel )
19
(PDF )
Excel
7 (
)
JNCVD-ACHD 54
16
1
1 ) 46 (29
3 1
)

12



Excel 19 14
3 2
JNCVD-ACHD 54 46
ACHD
2 23,793
(VSD)4,913 (20.6 %)
4,714 (ASD, 19.8 %)
4 (TOF)2,857 (12.0 %)
TOF
(UVH/SV) 1,459 (6.1 %) 4
ASD  VSD
« 2
46 Excel
19
5 6,505
( 3 PDF
27.2 %
TOF UVH/SV
« 3
6,505
2
4,156 (63.9 %) ( 4
(PAH)
Eisenmenger
ACHD-PAH
213 (3.3 %) ( 9
76 137
(Eisenmenger 75 )

VSD-PAH 30 24
80% Eisenmenger

ASD-PAH 59 16  (27.1 %)
Eisenmenger
2 194
(3.0 %) ( 5 CCTGA 121
(62.4 %) 73 (37.6 %)
TGA

2 2348  (ACHD

36.1% 4) (Fontan
) 283 ( 4.4 % 2
12.1 %) ( 6) Fontan
(UVH/SY) Fontan
85.2 % 241
UVH/SV 80 Fontan
(¢ 6
ACHD
ACHD
ACHD ACHD
2020 3 46 24,000
ACHD
1
46
41
(1-2 )
2007 ACHD 40 !
1 1
2019 50 ACHD
ACHD 4.8 %
ACHD 1/3 !
14.3 %
JNCVD-ACHD
ACHD
ACHD
« 2
VSD (20.6 %) ASD

(19.8 %) TOF (12.0 %)

13



4 UVH/SV (6.1 %)
2 (
99.7 %, 4) (UVH/SV
79.3 %) Fontan
( 6 UVH/SV
Fontan
5 2
( ) CCTGA
TGA
ACHD
Fontan -
( )
Fontan
2
@ )
ASD  VSD
40.9% 48.6% ( 4
ACHD
36.1 % 2

PAH (pulmonary arterial hypertension)

(PAH)

ACHD 3.3% PAH

2 ACHD 1.8% ACHD

5.8% PAH

PAH 3
PAH
Eisenmenger ACHD 1.2%
1H-1. 2 ACHD-PAH
ACHD PAH
76 ASD 27
35.5 % 4) PAH
ASD 3.7 %

PA-VSD 5.6 % TAPVR 4.1 % PDA
3.8%  ASD post-tricuspid
shunt ( )

PAH
VSD PAH
1.8 % Post-
tricuspid shunt PAH VSD
PAH
ASD-PAH VSD-PAH
PAH
1)-2 ACHD-PAH
ACHD-PAH ACHD-PAH (64.3 %)
ACHD 5.8 %
ACHD-PAH
Eisenmenger 1/5 ACHD
1.2%
ACHD ACHD-PAH
VSD  ASD
4.3 % 11.6 % ASD
VSD
PAH
ASD (non-

14



restrictive shunt)

PAH
PA-VSD (46.4 %) AVSD/ECD (37.0 %) TGA (20.0 %)

PAH

Eisenmenger
PAH 4 ACHD
PAH >
PAH
PAH BillZ > % > b A FIN 2 rREIC 3 2 5 IE"
Treat and Repair Strategy”
6-9

JNCVD-ACHD
10, 11
2
ACHD 6505 194 (3.0 %) (
5) 194 CCTGA 121 TGA 73
TGA
CCTGA
10, 11
12 B
ACE /ARB( 11
)
B
194 follow
Excel
3-4

JNCVD-ACHD

(Fontan )
(Fontan /TCPC )
( )
Excel ACHD
4.4 % (Fontan )
( 6 23,793
JNCVD-ACHD46 1000
Fontan
Fontan
JNCVD-ACHD
JNCVD-ACHD54 46
23,793
( 2) Excel
19 6,505
« 3
2019 4
(40 JNCVD-ACHD
)
JNCVD-ACHD
ACHD
DOAC(direct oral anticoagulant)
ASD-PAH (Treat and Repair
Strategy)

15



CovID-19
JNCVD-ACHD

ACHD 3000-5000
high volume

ACHD
high-
volume
PDF
Excel
ACHD
54 JNCVD-ACHD
JNCVD-ACHD
ACHD
2020

1. Shiina Y., Toyoda T., Kawasoe Y.,
Tateno S., Shirai T., Wakisaka Y., Matsuo K.,
Mizuno Y., Terai M., Hamada H. and Niwa K.
Prevalence of adult patients with congenital

heart disease in Japan. Int J Cardiol.
2011;146:13-6.

2. Ochiai R., Yao A., Kinugawa K., Nagai
R., Shiraishi I. and Niwa K. Status and future
needs of regional adult congenital heart
disease  centers in Japan. Circ J.
2011;75:2220-7.

3. , ) ;

, and

2014;3:25-34.
4. Yao A.
perspectives

Recent advances and future
in therapeutic strategies for
pulmonary arterial hypertension. J Cardiol.
2012;60:344-9.

5. Tamura Y., Satoh T.,
Miyata H., Ogawa A., Tanabe N., Hatano M., Yao
A., Abe K., Tsujino I., Fukuda K., Kimura H.,
Kuwana M., Matsubara H., Tatsumi K. and Japan
P. H.

Outcome of Pulmonary Arterial Hypertension-

Kumamaru H.,

Registry Network. Effectiveness and
Specific Therapy in Japanese Patients With
Pulmonary Arterial Hypertension. Circ J. 2017.
6.

. 2018;107:219-225.
7. Yao A. "Treat-and-Repair™ Strategy for
Atrial Septal Defect and Associated Pulmonary
Arterial Hypertension. Circ J. 2016;80:69-71.
8. Fujino T., Yao A., Hatano M., Inaba T.,
Muraoka H., Minatsuki S., Imamura T., Maki H.,
Kinugawa K., Ono M., Nagai R. and Komuro 1.
Targeted therapy is required for management of
pulmonary arterial hypertension after defect

16



closure in adult patients with atrial septal
defect and associated pulmonary arterial
hypertension. Int Heart J. 2015;56:86-93.

9. Kijima Y., Akagi T., Takaya Y., Akagi
S., Nakagawa K., Kusano K., Sano S. and Ito H.
Treat and Repair Strategy in Patients With
Atrial Septal Defect and Significant Pulmonary
Arterial Hypertension. Circ J. 2016;80:227-34.
10. Puley G., Siu S., Connelly M., Harrison
D., Webb G., Williams W. G. and Harris L.
Arrhythmia and survival in patients ¢&gt;18
years of age after the mustard procedure for
complete transposition of the great arteries.
Am J Cardiol. 1999;83:1080-4.

11. Kirjavainen M., Happonen J. M. and
Louhimo 1. Late results of Senning operation.
J Thorac Cardiovasc Surg. 1999;117:488-95.
12. and

. Heart View. 2018;22:36-43.

17



1. RAEFEELEBHEERS (WREy D=2 NCVD-ACHD) B INER—K 2020583 A31 B RE

RLRE uns ACHDH KM BINR s AHDS S

1 A A L& [ Bt 51 b LA Tk el wWREmE

2 L e~ ] wREmN 5 poagi otog st ] WREAE

3 MR T I WRAmN = ] E 1o E ] [t Lt

a4 WO L EL B 84 WTTH B8 R WREANE

5 AT A WRAmN 55 | e Ll ot

[} B A A A - ] Ry i f ] Lt

7 Ao wRARN

[l e AR e — R T B (A S A g W)

El O A wREmN

10 R (e L] T oLy E ot ]

1 WU bt ad

12 B i B RN

17 FERGRBM - HLA T O e N R R

1" A e L5 LB

15 | it e ] L 5L o]

10 L7 1250 WRERN

17 o O WREnN

1" BN AR e WRARN

1" T o WREAN

20 AN A e wAERN

2] | O s SRR W W -3

» REREELHEGRGFRERASERL NEEEZAR WRERM

-] Lok 2 F WAERN

EN 1T A i B L WREnN

- SR RSN

-] SRR L b L Bt

n fb b i P wWRARN

E ) ERLS TR wWAARN

E- | oo Lo e v P wWRARN

E] A AR L&D Bt

1 R A — wREmN

» Hpmg AR - W R R

n N A wRanN

E) T AR wWRAARN

*s A b ] WA

E ) AN A L0 L

n nEEARRERE -

E ] WA T e - HREREN

» Rk F AR AR

&0 ST R = wRase

4 EERE R RN

f- ] BOSEE SRR e WA

a TR A R L L5 LB

- L5 L L]

= AR A e — WRERN

) R WARRN

a7 BEER A ERER e wRARN

“ [ 1 ] L[ ]
%2 BHRENBEBOMEELOLE
Bt 2018/luly 2020/March
MR n=25 (61.0%) n=48 (88.9%)
23 T 5= EFs % RS %
p T AS 86 1.0 500 2.1
DEDEIE ASD 1840 21.9 4714 19.8
BEESERE AVSD/ECD 301 4.6 1040 a.4
K RiAR2 % f BAV 318 3.8 944 4.0
(%K) 8 E X MR ccTGA 230 2.7 562 2.4
A ROARKEE - WM CoA/IAA 251 3.0 828 3.5
I79a84Y Ebstein 171 2.0 355 15
BEFER MV 91 1.1 292 1.2
et o A B PA-IVS 109 1.3 422 1.8
(E¥ D 2= chiE)
i B AR A 8 PA-VSD 241 2.9 599 25
(DEDEE)
BAREBAE PDA 201 2.4 729 3.1
[t Rh AR 2 58 PS 198 2.4 1032 4.3
£ AR & PTA 49 0.6 70 0.3
£ RS AR R AR TAPVR 126 15 293 1.2
b - k-1 i TGA 326 3.9 932 3.9
JPO—afisE TOF 1146 13.6 2857 12.0
BLE UVH/SV 574 6.8 1459 6.1
DEDREIE VSD 1539 18.3 4913 20.6
+0ith 598 7.1 1250 5.3

L1} 8395 100 23793 100




3. HMT—51R A 771 UExcel file) DIE BB B EROEEEDLE

aft 2018/)uly 2020/March
HEER B n=14 (34.1%) n=19 (35.2%)
-3 E [ M % P %
K ROAR 1% 5% AS a3 1.0 64 1.0
OLEPEXE ASD 696 16.7 1243 19.1
BEDEXS AVSD/ECD 171 a1 249 3.8
KRR H BAV 202 4.9 301 4.6
(453 %) # IE X i €5 6 ccTGA 108 2.6 148 2.3
K I A 5% - R CoA/IAA 133 3.2 241 3.7
IFak4y Ebstein 97 2.3 141 2.2
BE#ES MV 49 1.2 77 1.2
it 0 e Y 6 PA-IVS 40 1.0 70 1.1
(EE¥L = D)

i B R B PA-VSD 100 2.4 172 2.6
(DEDERE)

RAREME PDA 79 1.9 137 2.1
i e & PS 118 2.8 193 3.0
LRIk E PTA 11 0.3 16 0.2
Rt RIRE RN TAPVR 46 1.1 73 1.1
e XL TGA 149 3.6 255 3.9
JPO—afsE TOF 673 16.2 1018 15.6
M= UVH/SV 188 a5 304 a7
OEDERE VSD 999 24.0 1424 21.9
it 256 6.2 379 5.8
.13 4158 100 6505 100

®a  EET-SEHAT I Excel file) DEBIBE RO EREOLE

BN 202 HE FE0 (S0FE, RS fonan BERD)

SBME S8 PaHlER (%) SO (%) PAHERE ) EHE (%) pAHEGIE (%) EsEGE (%)
AS 64 0 0.0 40 625 0 0.0 24 37.5 0 0.0 0 0.0
ASD 1243 86 69 734 591 27 3.7 509 409 59 11.6 16 1.3
AVSD/ECD 249 12 48 222 892 2 0.9 27 10.8 10 37.0 10 4.0
BAV 301 0 0.0 196 65.1 0 0.0 105 349 0 0.0 0 0.0
ccTGA 148 2 1.4 56 378 1 1.8 92 62.2 1 1.1 2 1.4
CoAfIAA 241 5 21 218 905 4 1.8 23 9.5 1 a3 1 0.4
Ebstein 141 0 0.0 50 355 0 0.0 91 64.5 0 0.0 0 0.0
':::;:I 77 0 0.0 25 325 0 0.0 52 67.5 0 0.0 0 0.0
PA-IVS 70 1 14 41 586 1 - 29 41.4 0 0.0 0 0.0
PA-VSD 172 21 122 144 837 8 5.6 28 16.3 13 46.4 7 41
PDA 137 10 73 79 57.7 3 3.8 58 423 7 12.1 5 3.6
PS 193 1 05 105 54.4 1 1.0 88 45.6 0 0.0 0 0.0
PTA 16 0 0.0 16 100.0 0 0.0 (] 0.0 0 - 0 0.0
TAPVR 73 3 41 73 100.0 3 41 0 0.0 0 - 0 0.0
TGA 255 5 20 245 961 3 1.2 10 39 2 20.0 2 0.8
TOF 1018 8 0.8 1011 99.3 7 07 7 0.7 1 14.3 1 0.1
UVH/SV 304 4 1.3 1 0.3 0 0.0 303 99.7 4 1.3 3 1.0
VsD 1424 a3 30 732 514 13 1.8 692 486 30 43 24 1.7
Others 379 12 32 168 443 3 1.8 210 554 9 43 4 1.1
1] 6505 213 3.3 4156 63.9 76 1.8 2348 361 137 5.8 75 1.2




% 5. 19D D DExcel 771 IV EEMT— 3D % E6505

-HLERZEICALT-
HDhERE ehDOEREEN
SEPI# Jrir=t %) Fins SE P8 S HERA®)
ccTGA 148 121 81.8 HRMEEHER 43 22.2
FEN-SUFE-HBHR 78 40.2
TGA 255 13 286 IDEAYF il 73 3786
£ACHD 6505 194 30 194 100.0
6. 19D DDExcel 774 VBT — 3 DM EH6505 61
- Fontan A IRICBALT-
o “EFontan/TCPCEEM
fEFI# Fontan/TCPCIEME % IS HBREM)
ccTGA 148 14 9.5 49
Ebstein 141 5 35 1.8
PA-IVS 70 22 314 78
TGA 255 1 0.4 0.4
UVHISV 304 241 79.3 85.2
Total-ACHD 6505 283 4.4 100.0

20



H30- ( )- -010
) QoL
1
Fallot
Fontan
2018
B
2018

Fontan

21




Eisenmenger

Fontan

Fontan
Marfan 2
Eisenmenger
70% 50%
2
3
20 ICU

37

Fenestration

Fontan

30

22



2010
American College of
Cardiology ACC American

Heart Association AHA

Canadian
Cardiovascular Society CCS
0.5~1
2~3
1
Fallot
Fontan
2005
2018

23



1994

16

2000

2001

1938

2014

2001

CARPREG 11

10

24



SRR (X RRT DR

& MEE, $5I-EisenmengerfE{ZEE

EERHEERIEZE (O 40-50mmHg)

DAE (NYHA IILLE, LVEF <35-40%)
»  MarfanfE{&# (KEIARAIE SBE > 40mm)
« NIFEBRME
« F7/—EIMEE (SpO2 <85%)

25



CARPREG 11 Score

CARPREG Il SCORE

FIRRIDIOA A b GDAE, POlVEE, AR, MMEMFELE)
NYHA (DREERN FI=(EIV, BBWEF T/ —1 (Spo2 < 90%)
Hi A B

HOEEEET (EF < 40%) 1
BEAERAER B D UVERIDLIEIEE « 2

fEmE D&+

EaitEROSH

B DAortopathy

BEICEBET AT TR EE

IFiReHiDZZ OB IZBE

i
s

H B N NNNNWWW-

* 1 DEREDESESR (& <([CHCM, JWHRBENLFRE, [EERDERIE)
* 2 LEBE RS CEESEROERE <2cm2, ABRSOERE<1.5em2, BSAXEREBERE> 30mmHg

CARPREG 11 Score

URIZ T ERHENDLMEA N SORLER

UAOA T E FllENSEHRDA A bFEE

0 =1 5%

2 8%

3 15%

4 20~25%
S5BLE 40~45%

26



QoL

490
21.2
100%
133 30.4%

410

239
438
10 78.8% 20
400
10

18 65
20 241 49_2% 70 14.3%
296 60.4% 10 60 68-
438
105 25.4%
159 36.3% 64 14.6%
298 72.7% 86 21.0%
175 58.7% 38 12.8%
32 10.7% 28 9.4%
79 33.1% 128 53.6% 20
25-36%
66.4 30 47.7% 40 54.1% 50 38.1% 87.7%
20 20
30 40
50
10
20 30 40 50

27




9
50 9
1%
quality of life Q0L D)
&)
QoL
©ONCO)
)
20
(6)
1960 2020
4000 16
5
2018
18 65

18

65

2018

18

3774

7H~2018 9

10

18

2018

60

7

18

28



49_2%
14.3%

25.4%

36.3%

12.8%

SPSS ver.25.0

TRUE TELLER

2020 6
490 20
21.2 296
10
68-100%
438
133 30.4%
55 42 _3%
64  14.6%
410 298
86 21.0%
175
32
28 9.4%
239
79 33.1% 128

241
70
60.4%
60

105

159

72.7%

58.7%
38

10.7%

53.6%

20 438

25-36%
10 78.8% 20 66.4
30 47.7% 40 54.1% 50 38.1%
87.7% 400
10
20
30
40
50
D.
Public Involvement
1.
2.
3.
10
20 30 40
50
25%
30%
42%
2019

20

29



41
M

36%

®)

20

40

66

54%

16%

40
3.
15%

18

54%

18

E.

30 48% 40

20 34 46% 35 44
)
20
30
88% 400
10
20 30 40
50
8~ 9%
12~19%

30



10
20 30
40 50

l.
1. Vigl M,
Schwedler G, Kropf S, Bauer U. The importance

Niggemeyer E, Hager A,
of socio-demographic factors for the quality
of life of adults with congenital heart
disease. Qual Life Res. 2011;20(2):(in press).
2. Moons P, Van Deyk K, Marquet K, De
De Geest S, Budts W. Profile of
adults with congenital heart disease having a

Bleser L,

good, moderate, or poor quality of life: a
cluster analytic study. Eur J Cardiovasc Nurs.
2009;8(2):151-7.

3' t t b b

2012;28(5):20-7.
4' b 7 b 7

2019;35(1):18-26.
5. , , : .

25
. 2014:56-67.
6. s s ; ,

. 2014;118(1):98-106.
2019 [JAvailable from:

http://www. jsachd.org/specialist/index.html.
8. s , ) ,

2015;4(2):55-68.
9. .

2016 2017 [Available from:
https://www.stat.qgo. jp/training/2kenkyu/pdf/p

arasi16.pdf.

31



H30-

(

)_

-010

QoL

Q0L

13

10

32




2
4
( )
C.
1
2020
60 70
90
Living with

heart ( you tube)

https://www.youtube.com/channel /UCJUEBGGEC
t U106fr2GBIHg

2017 9
23.7 20
Fontan
SR TROBEDBE
ZEBRR « 5K " ZEBFEBRADERN
&5 u {EXACHDADBA

40

35

30

25

20 2014/6/16

15

10 I
o--.-.- I

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

8-10

74
BANT—TIERED

mASD mPDA Oft

12
10
8
6
4
2
0

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

33



G.
2019/4/13.
2.
30 ( )
2019/5/10.
3.
55
2019/6/27
4. ; Fontan
— . 55
2019/6/27.
5. .
55 2019/6/27
6. .
; 58
( ) 2019/9/29.
7. . A to Z. 16
(
)2019.10.16
8.
Fontan
22
2020/1/17

9. Yasukochi S. Is RV inherently weaker than
the LV? -nature-nurture debate. #8 Asan
Medical center symposium 2019/12/14

10. Yasukochi S. When we need 3DE for ASD and
PFO closure The 9™ Vietnam congress of
congenital heart disease unusual
challenging interventions in congenital
heart disease - from A to Z. (Ho-Chi Min)
2020/1/8

11.

12.

W NP -

Yasukochi S.  3DEchocardiography  for
evaluation of pulmonary valve and RV
function. The 9™ Vietnam congress of
congenital heart disease unusual
challenging interventions 1in congenital
heart disease - from A to Z. (Ho-Chi Min)
2020/1/8

Yasukochi S. [Initial staged palliative
surgery-option of  HLHS.  FETCAM2020
(Jakarta) 2020/3/8

34



National Clinical Database NCD

(JCCVSD)
(JPICDB)
JCCVSD  JPICDB

Pilot study

NCD NCD

2019 Pilot study

2091

Pilot Study

2021 12
31

National Clinical Database

1)
JCCVSD JPICDB
National Clinical Database
2)
CD-
ROM
3)

35




CD-ROM

A)

Probabilistic Linkage

Probabilistic
Linkage
Probabilistic Linkage

ID ID

B)

JCCVSD  JPICDB

Probabilistic Linkage
ID

JCCVSD  JPICDB

D)
B)
JCevsD,  JPICDB
©

B), O

2004 1 1 2018 12 31

JCCVSD JPICDB

300
JCCVSD  JPICDB
NCD

36



Probablistic linkage

JCCVSD  JPICDB

Probablistic linkage

NCD

37



H30- ( )- 010
QoL
1971 2017 18
364 300
A.
1
©)
B.
€y
1
1
@
1

38




4)

39



BiT-> T ? ~BITHN D TR~
BO0E - BAUADZ L #BHTEEBTER LS ICRB1-8HIC

t SLDEXUOEBIE, KAKLLE-TH, BBRPERRENZETT,
+ [BHF) Vw5012 BHOE -FREDZ:2B9TERLT. BHTEEBTIS X

BB ETYT., FRIIMERDY ECA, S1L-RERTFTOLIBHIALBLLE
FTLHVET,
s (B i3, CELMELIORADERICERTIZLTRHY EEA, LA L,

P qemrczremmonTLoEy
.

KAOBFECHR. BEGOBIHAE VAL Y RRICE > TRVET, e
18 MATE~40 RBE & . MABBRAOHEN M EEEDY £, i
:y‘ﬁ:ﬁmwtov,65§ELU<1bvw®TQmuTLx
°

FHELE - LAVKELLY, 40 RIAHD0MRE (RERVA o
R ) B LD ENDPH>TUVEY, REAREHNECUIA \“'J
LLWETOT FRELHRLLACEATRZ L TE(BELNHY

BITARTTS C
BEOARTMII D272, b olkdhoa27-l . DEUZEERA TS
Xy,

BL  TNETORBARAE - ABEFEICOVWT, 9oL VWALERLTRALE
1.

hihokx, SBBICEZYIZZLEZRPLEY, £7/-, RABSE~AOERD
BSRICOWTHHEZELEL LS,

REFHOL D

FTHEODEE, LLLRBAXORBICHEENTTLEZ N,
FHEARHEBRLTRDEYT, THRBLEALEIZLLBAILL>TIITRET
:
s NPERBLFLBTASOKICRENSNE, FHICHLE-RBEV-LETY,
+ REME1E~FARITELE. THEIFLHLET,

REMRIZCLAR WRR&EHAE BN

40



